











Member Center: Log In | Sign Up

Select Product...



Best's Insurance News & Analysis

Press Release - MAY 13, 2015



## A.M. Best Upgrades Ratings of North Country Insurance Company

## CONTACTS:

Kimberly Muccia Financial Analyst (908) 439-2200, ext. 5731 kimberly.muccia@ambest.com

Gary Davis Assistant Vice President (908) 439-2200, ext. 5665 gary.davis@ambest.com

Christopher Sharkey Manager, Public Relations (908) 439-2200, ext. 5159 christopher.sharkey@ambest.com

Jim Peavv Assistant Vice President, Public Relations (908) 439-2200, ext. 5644 james.peavy@ambest.com

## **Related Companies**

For information about each company, including the AMB Credit Reports, group members (where applicable) and news stories, click on the company name. An additional purchase may be required.

AMB# Company Name

010566 North Country Insurance Company

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

OLDWICK - MAY 13, 2015

A.M. Best has upgraded the financial strength rating to A (Excellent) from A- (Excellent) and the issuer credit rating to "a" from "a-" of North Country Insurance Company (North Country) (Watertown, NY). The outlook for both ratings has been revised to stable from positive.

The ratings upgrade reflects North Country's superior risk-adjusted capitalization, historically consistent and profitable operating results and conservative management philosophy. The company has experienced year- over-year surplus growth driven by underwriting and investment income. North Country's profitability is measured by combined ratio, pretax total return on revenue and total return on equity and each surpass the peer group metrics.

These positive rating factors are partially offset by North Country's geographic concentration in New York, which exposes the company to changes in the regulatory and economic environment, as well as localized competitive market pressures. Despite this, North Country's core book of business has generated results significantly better than those of the personal property composite, as reflected by its extremely favorable five-year average pure loss ratio.

A.M. Best believes that North Country is well-positioned at its current rating level. Negative rating actions could occur if there is significant decline in risk-adjusted capitalization or operating performance.

The methodology used in determining these ratings is Best's Credit Rating Methodology, which provides a comprehensive explanation of A.M. Best's rating process and contains the different rating criteria employed in the rating process. Best's Credit Rating Methodology can be found at www.ambest.com/ratings/methodology .

Key insurance criteria reports utilized:

- Catastrophe Analysis in A.M. Best Ratings
- Risk Management and the Rating Process for Insurance Companies
- Understanding BCAR for Property/Casualty Insurers

This press release relates to rating(s) that have been published on A.M. Best's website. For all rating information relating to the release and pertinent disclosures, including details of the office responsible for issuing each of the individual ratings referenced in this release, please visit A.M. Best's Ratings & Criteria Center.

A.M. Best Company is the world's oldest and most authoritative insurance rating and information source.

A.M. Best's credit ratings are independent and objective opinions, not statements of fact. A.M. Best is not an Investment Advisor, does not offer investment advice of any kind, nor does the company or its Ratings Analysts offer any form of structuring or financial advice. A.M. Best's credit opinions are not recommendations to buy, sell or hold securities, or to make any other investment decisions. View our entire notice for complete details.

A.M. Best receives compensation for interactive rating services provided to organizations that it rates. A.M. Best may also receive compensation from rated entities for non-rating related services or products offered by A.M. Best. A.M. Best does not offer consulting or advisory services. For more information regarding A.M. Best's rating process, including handling of confidential (non-public) information, independence, and avoidance of conflicts of interest, please read the <u>A.M. Best Code of Conduct.</u>

A.M. Best - Europe Rating Services Limited (AMBERS), a subsidiary of A.M. Best Company, is an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) in the European Union (EU). Therefore, credit ratings issued by AMBERS may be used for regulatory purposes in the EU as per Directive 2006/48/EC.

Copyright © 2015 by A.M. Best Company, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

No part of this report may be distributed in any electronic form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of the A.M. Best Company. Refer to our terms of use for additional details.